

No. 290	20 <sup>th</sup> June, 2024	Nauru

G.N.No. 849/2024

20 June 2024

[SECTION (3)(c)]

#### NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY WINDING UP OF TT SERVICES NAURU LIMITED INC

- Notice is hereby given that pursuant to a special resolution passed on 17 April 2024, the shareholders of Nauru Education and Training Foundation Inc T-/2043 (hereinafter referred to as the "Trading Corporation") have resolved to voluntary wind up the Company in accordance with the provisions prescribed under the *Corporations Act 1972*.
- As part of this process, Nauru Education and Training Foundation Inc has appointed legal representative Mr John Lesi Olsson as the official liquidator to oversee the winding-up proceedings. The appointment of the liquidator was specified in the aforementioned special resolution.

Gerard Barron Director Anthony O'Sullivan Director

Corey Mclachlan Director

G.N.No. 850/2024

20 June 2024

[SECTION (3)(c)]

# NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY WINDING UP OF NAURU HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT FOUNDATION INC

- 3 Notice is hereby given that pursuant to a special resolution passed on 17 April 2024, the shareholders of Nauru Health and Environment Foundation Inc T-/2044 (hereinafter referred to as the "Trading Corporation") have resolved to voluntary wind up the Company in accordance with the provisions prescribed under the *Corporations Act 1972*.
- 4 As part of this process, Nauru Health and Environment Foundation Inc has appointed legal representative Mr John Lesi Olsson as the official liquidator to oversee the winding-up proceedings. The appointment of the liquidator was specified in the aforementioned special resolution.

Gerard Barron Director Anthony O'Sullivan Director

Corey Mclachlan Director

G.N.No. 851/2024

20 June 2024

[SECTION(3)(c)]

#### NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY WINDING UP OF PMR POWER INC

- 5 Notice is hereby given that pursuant to a special resolution passed on 11 March 2024, the shareholders of PMR Power Inc T/-1461 (hereinafter referred to as the "Trading Corporation") have resolved to voluntary wind up the Company in accordance with the provisions prescribed under the *Corporations Act 1972*.
- As part of this process, PMR Power Inc has appointed legal representative Mr Temakau Tannang as the official liquidator to oversee the winding-up proceedings. The appointment of the liquidator was specified in the aforementioned special resolution.

**Daniel E Chalmers Director**  Carla E Chalmers Director

G.N.No. 852/2024

#### **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING AUDITOR GENERAL**

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Article 68, Clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, the Cabinet has approved the appointment of Mrs. Elizabeth Teatu, Auditor, to act as Auditor General from Monday, 17<sup>th</sup> June 2024, until the return of the acting Auditor General, Mrs. Valeni Natano on 21<sup>st</sup> June 2024, until the return of the substantive Auditor General, Mr. Manoharan Nair on 28<sup>th</sup> June 2024.

DATED this 19th day of June, 2024.

# LEONA WAIDABU CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 853/2024

### **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY**

It is notified for general information that Pursuant to Article 68, Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, the Cabinet has approved the appointment of Ms. Ophelia Caleb, Secretary to Cabinet to act as the Chief Secretary effective from Wednesday, 19<sup>th</sup> June, 2024 until the return of the substantive Chief Secretary Mrs. Leona Waidabu on Wednesday, 26<sup>th</sup> June, 2024.

DATED this 20th day of June, 2024.

# OPHELIA CALEB ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 854/2024

#### <u>APPOINTMENT OF ACTING COMMISSIONER OF POLICE</u>

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Section 6, Clause (1) of the Nauru Police Force Act 1972, the Cabinet has approved the appointment of Superintendent Mr. Simpson Deidenang to act as Commissioner of Police of the Republic of Nauru effective from Sunday 22<sup>nd</sup> June, 2024 until the return of the substantive Commissioner of Police, Mr. Iven Frank Notte on Friday 28<sup>th</sup> June, 2024.

DATED this 19th day of June, 2024.

# LEONA WAIDABU CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 855/2024

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Article 68, Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, the Cabinet approved the appointment of Mrs. Elizabeth Jacob to act as the Secretary for Foreign Affairs and Trade from 19<sup>th</sup> June 2024, until the return of the acting Secretary for Foreign Affairs and Trade Mrs. Christiana Detenamo on 26<sup>th</sup> June 2024.

DATE this 19th day of June, 2024.

# LEONA WAIDABU CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 856/2024

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE AND BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that the Cabinet has approved the appointment of the Director Legislative Drafting, Ms. Loretta Teueli, to act as the Secretary for Justice and Border Control from 19<sup>th</sup> June, 2024, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Justice and Border Control, Mr. Jay Udit.

DATED this 20<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024.

# OPHELIA CALEB ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 857/2024

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that the Cabinet at its formal meeting held on Monday 17<sup>th</sup> June 2024, has approved the appointment of Mrs. Roselia Hartman, Operational Manager-RPC1 to act as Secretary for Multicultural Affairs from 19<sup>th</sup> June 2024, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Multicultural Affairs, Mr. Daniel Eoe on 26<sup>th</sup> June 2024.

DATED this 19th day of June, 2024.

# LEONA WAIDABU CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 858/2024

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO PRESIDENT

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Article 68, Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, the Cabinet has approved the appointment of Mr. Damon Adeang, Advisor to President to act as Principal Secretary from 17<sup>th</sup> June, 2024 until the return of the substantive Secretary Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor.

DATED this 19th day of June, 2024.

# LEONA WAIDABU CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 859/2024

#### **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR SPORTS**

It is notified for general information that Pursuant to Article 68, Clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, the Cabinet has approved the appointment of Secretary for Infrastructure Department, Ms. Annalina Solomon to act as the Secretary for Sports from June 14<sup>th</sup> 2024, until the return of the substantive Secretary for Sports Mr. Dagan Kaierua on June 25<sup>th</sup> 2024.

DATED this 19th day of June, 2024.

LEONA WAIDABU CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 860/2024

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 11 (b)

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 11B, of the Public Service Act 2016, I, HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P., Acting President and Acting Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, alter the title of the department with immediate effect as follows:

Current Name: Public Health Department

New Name: Nauru Public Health Department

DATED this 19th day of June, 2024

# H.E. HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P <u>ACTING PRESIDENT</u> <u>ACTING MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE</u>

G.N.No. 861/2024

#### **ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY**

**NAME OF PARTIES:** Conan Adeang of Uaboe District, and

Sylvie Grundler of Boe District.

**DATE OF ENGAGEMENT:** 13<sup>th</sup> May, 2022

HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P MINISTER IN CHARGE